## **ORDINANCE 2021 – 50**

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL FOR CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION FOR THE BUTLER-WARREN ROAD AND WESTERN ROW ROAD ROUNDABOUT PROJECT FROM PRIME AE GROUP, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FEE OF \$93,173 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City of Mason received (7) letters of interest to complete construction inspection of the Butler Warren and Western Row Roundabout Project; and

WHEREAS, Prime AE Group, of 4701 Creek Road, Suite 227, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242, who submitted a proposal in an amount not to exceed fee of \$93,173, is considered the best and most qualified consultant to provide construction inspection services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, seven members thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the contract for construction inspection of the Butler-Warren Road and Western Row Roundabout Project is authorized for Prime AE Group at the proposed not to exceed fee amount of \$93,173.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute contract documents with Prime AE Group on behalf of the City of Mason.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the Finance Director is authorized to make payment to Prime AE Group on the basis of approved payment applications, up to the contract amount of \$93,173.

<u>Section 4.</u> That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and general welfare and shall be effective immediately upon its passage. The reason for said declaration of emergency is the need to utilize the inspection services at the earliest possible date.

Passed this 12<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2021.

Attest:	Mayor	
Clerk of Council		